PUBLIC NOTICE OF COPPER RETIREMENT UNDER RULE 51.333

Network Disclosure Number: 917 Issue Date: 08/04/2025
Carrier’s Name: Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC
Carrier’s Address: 931 14" Street, Denver, CO 80202

Carrier’s Internet Address: http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/

Effective Date: 08/19/2025

Contact Person: James DiManna
Lumen Technologies
Manager Public Policy

931 14th Street

Denver, CO 80202

303-992-5831
Copper.retirement@Centurylink.com

The Location(s) at which the Changes Will Occur:

The planned copper retirement will occur in the following area(s) at the addresses noted in

Attachment A:

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE
ARVADA ARVDCOMA ARVADA, CO
INDIANOLA INDNIACO INDIANOLA, IA
MORA MORAMNMO MORA, MN
MPLS GLEN PRAIRIE EDPRMNGP EDEN PRAIRIE, MN
KENT ULRICK KENTWAO1 KENT, WA
GILLETTE GLTTWYMA GILLETTE, WY
SHERIDAN SHRDWYMA SHERIDAN, WY

Description of Network Changes Planned:
Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC intends to retire the copper facilities at the addresses
noted in Attachment A in the area(s) listed above. Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC is
undertaking this copper retirement because there are currently no working circuits on these

facilities.



http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/
mailto:Copper.retirement@Centurylink.com

Description of the Reasonably Foreseeable Impact of the Planned Changes:

After this retirement, copper facilities at the addresses noted in Attachment A will no longer be
available. Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC’s records indicate that there currently are no
retail or wholesale circuits in use on these copper facilities.

At this time, CenturyLink has not deployed facilities to replace the copper facilities being retired.
CenturyLink will assess the need for such replacement facilities going forward, as necessary.



Attachment A

Impacted Addresses:

Wire Center

ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
ARVDCOMA
INDNIACO
INDNIACO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO

Living Unit Address

6828 INDEPENDENCE ST
6900 INDEPENDENCE ST
6940 INDEPENDENCE ST
6944 INDEPENDENCE ST
6950 INDEPENDENCE ST
6954 INDEPENDENCE ST
7080 INDEPENDENCE ST
7100 INDEPENDENCE ST
7101 INDEPENDENCE ST
7125 INDEPENDENCE ST
7130 INDEPENDENCE ST
7155 INDEPENDENCE ST
7195 INDEPENDENCE ST
7205 INDEPENDENCE ST

9501 W 71ST AVE BLDG TRLR

9501 W 71ST AVE
9510 W 69TH AVE
9515 W 69TH AVE
9525 W 71ST AVE
9550 W 69TH AVE
9595 W 70TH AVE
9685 W 70TH AVE
9701 W 70TH AVE

9880 W 70TH AVE UNIT REAR
9880 W 70TH AVE UNIT FRONT

9909 W 70TH AVE
17567 120TH AVE
17711 120TH AVE
2672 SHERWOOD ST
2674 SHERWOOD ST
2681 SHERWOOD ST
2707 SKYVIEW ST
2736 270TH AVE
2746 RAINBOW ST
2748 RAINBOW ST
2764 270TH AVE
2768 270TH AVE
2782 RAINBOW ST

City

ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA
ARVADA

WHITE OAK TWP
WHITE OAK TWP

BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK

State

CoO
CoO
COo
CoO
COo
CoO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
IA

IA

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

Zip

80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
80004
50125
50125
55007
55007
55007
55007
55007
55007
55007
55007
55007
55007



MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
MORAMNMO
EDPRMNGP
EDPRMNGP
EDPRMNGP
EDPRMNGP
EDPRMNGP
EDPRMNGP
EDPRMNGP
EDPRMNGP
EDPRMNGP
EDPRMNGP
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1

2795 270TH AVE
2800 270TH AVE
2825270TH AVE
33850 SPORTSMANS LN
33898 SPORTSMANS LN
15500 NURSERY DR
15506 NURSERY DR
15600 NURSERY DR
15702 NURSERY DR
15712 ELODIE LN
15724 ELODIE LN
15736 ELODIE LN
15748 ELODIE LN
15790 ELODIE LN
15840 ELODIE LN
20105 93RD AVE S
20105 93RD PL S UNIT LWR
20105 93RD PL S UNIT LOWER
2010593RDPL S
2011593RDPLS
20116 95THPLS
20118 95THPLS
2011995THPLS
20122 95THPLS
20123 95THPLS
2012593RDPL S
2012595THPLS
20128 95THPLS
2013093RDPL S
20203 91STPLS
20204 90THPLS
2020590THPLS
20207 91STPLS
20207 94THPL S
20208 90THPL S
2020990THPLS
20211 91STPLS
20212 94THPLS
2021390THPLS
20213 94THPLS
2021591STPLS
20217 90THPLS
2021891STPLS
20218 94THPLS

BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
BROOK PARK
MINNETONKA
MINNETONKA
MINNETONKA
MINNETONKA
MINNETONKA
MINNETONKA
MINNETONKA
MINNETONKA
MINNETONKA
MINNETONKA
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA

55007
55007
55007
55007
55007
55345
55345
55345
55345
55345
55345
55345
55345
55345
55345
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031



KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1

2021991STPLS
20219 94THPLS
20221 90THPLS
20222 91STPLS
20223 91STPLS
20224 94THPL S
2022590THPLS
20226 91STPLS
20301 91STPLS
2030291STPLS
20303 90THPLS
20303 91STPLS
20304 91STPLS
2030590THPLS
20307 91STPLS
20308 91STPL S
2030990THPLS
2031090THPLS
2031191STPLS
20312 91STPLS
20314 90THPLS
2031590THPLS
2031990THPLS
2032090THPLS
20321 91STPLS
2032590THPLS
20326 90THPL S
20327 91STPLS
2032990THPLS
2033090THPLS
2033191STPLS
20401 90THPLS
20401 91STPLS
20404 90THPLS
2040591STPLS
20407 90THPL S
2041190THPLS
20417 90THPLS
9017 S204TH PL
9019 S 204TH PL
9024 S 204TH PL
9025 S 204TH PL
9027 S 204TH PL
9028 S 204TH PL

KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA

98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031



KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
KENTWAO1
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA
GLTTWYMA

9107 S204TH PL
9115 S204TH PL
9123 S204TH PL
9131 S204TH PL
9231 S202ND ST
9300 S 203RD PL
9301 S203RD PL
9302 S203RD PL
9305 S 203RD PL
9308 S 203RD PL
9314 S203RD PL
9315 S202ND ST
9317 S200TH ST
9320 S203RD PL
9325 S 202ND ST
9326 S 203RD PL
9328 S202ND ST
9404 S 203RD PL
9407 S202ND ST
9410 S 203RD PL
9411 S203RD PL
9414 S202ND ST
9415 S 203RD PL
9419 S203RD PL
9421 S202ND ST
9423 S203RD PL
9441 S 202ND ST

9441-1/2 S202ND ST

9513 S202ND ST
2 OUTBACKLN

221 SHOBER RD UNIT A
221 SHOBER RD UNITB

237 SHOBER RD
241 SHOBER RD

260 SHOBER RD BLDG B

262 SHOBER RD
266 OUTBACK LN
270 OUTBACK LN
273 OUTBACK LN
275 OUTBACK LN
278 OUTBACK LN
438 LEWIS RD

5 OUTBACK LN

6 OUTBACK LN

KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE
GILLETTE

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA

WY

WY
WY

WY

$222%%

WY

98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
98031
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718
82718



SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA
SHRDWYMA

100 MONARCH RD
102 MONARCH RD
108 KLEENBURN RD
11 SLATER CREEK LN
112 KLEENBURN RD
114 KLEENBURN RD
116 KLEENBURN RD
118 KLEENBURN RD
124 KLEENBURN RD
132 KLEENBURN RD
21 SLATER CREEK LN
22 SLATER CREEK LN
25 MONARCH RD
32 SLATER CREEK LN
38 MONARCH RD
44 MONARCHRD
50 MODEL

50 MONARCH RD
62 KLEENBURN RD
62 MONARCH RD
74 KLEENBURN RD
86 MONARCH RD

SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN

WY
WY
WY
WY
WY
WY
WY
WY
WY
WY
WY
WY

232233

WY

WY
WY

82801
82801
82839
82801
82839
82839
82839
82839
82839
82839
82801
82801
82801
82801
82801
82801
82801
82801
82839
82801
82839
82801



